

NO. C078249

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
THIRD APPELLATE DISTRICT**

---

**CENTRAL DELTA WATER AGENCY, et al.,**  
Petitioners and Appellants,

v.

**DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES, et al.,**  
Respondents and Appellees.

---

On Appeal from the Superior Court of Sacramento  
The Hon. Timothy M. Frawley, Presiding (Case No. 34-2010-80000561)

---

**APPELLANTS' COMBINED REPLY TO  
RESPONDENTS' BRIEFS AND OPPOSITION  
TO KWB PARTIES' CROSS-APPEAL**

---

Adam Keats (SBN 191157)  
akeats@centerforfoodsafety.org  
CENTER FOR FOOD SAFETY  
303 Sacramento St., 2nd Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
Telephone: 415-826-2770  
Facsimile: 415-826-0607

\*John Buse (SBN 163156)  
jbuse@biologicaldiversity.org  
Aruna Prabhala (SBN 278865)  
aprabhala@biologicaldiversity.org  
CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL  
DIVERSITY  
1212 Broadway, Suite 800  
Oakland, CA 94612  
Telephone: 510-844-7100  
Facsimile: 510-844-7150

*Attorneys for Appellants Central Delta Water Agency, South Delta Water Agency, Center for Biological Diversity, California Water Information Network, California Sportfishing Protection Alliance, Carolee Krieger, and James Crenshaw*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION .....	11
ARGUMENT .....	15
I. DWR VIOLATED CEQA BY FAILING TO MAKE A PROPER PROJECT DECISION .....	15
A. CDWA Did Not Waive the Issue of Whether DWR Made a Decision to Approve or Disapprove the Project as CEQA Requires.....	18
B. DWR’s “Decision” Was Not a Proper CEQA Decision	21
C. The <i>PCL</i> Trial Court Did Not Leave the Monterey Amendment Approvals in Place .....	24
1. The <i>PCL</i> Writ Was Not a Limited Writ.....	25
a. Section 21168.9 Is Clear on its Face that Findings Regarding Severance and CEQA Compliance Are Required.....	27
b. Caselaw Universally Supports the Requirement of Findings of Severability and CEQA Compliance in All Limited Writs.....	29
2. The <i>PCL</i> Writ Mandated a Proper Project Decision	37
3. The Interim Implementation Order Provided for the Temporary Authorization of the Project Only.....	39
4. The Settlement Agreement Prohibited DWR from Committing to the Project before Completing Environmental Review.....	40
5. This Court Should Interpret the <i>PCL</i> Writ, Interim Implementation Order, and the Settlement Agreement De Novo.....	46
6. Extrinsic Evidence Demonstrates a Lack of Mutual Intent as to Project Approvals .....	53
7. By Specifically Defining the Project’s No-Project Alternative, this Court Required DWR to Either Approve or Reject the Monterey Amendments.....	59

D. DWR’s Failure to Make a Proper Project Decision Was a Prejudicial Abuse of Discretion .....	61
II. THE EIR FAILED TO ANALYZE THE IMPLEMENTATION OF ARTICLE 21(G)(1) IN THE NO-PROJECT ALTERNATIVES.....	62
A. Article 21(g)(1) Was an Existing Contract Term that DWR Was Required to Analyze in the EIR .....	63
B. The No-Project Alternatives Do Not Evaluate Invocation of Article 21(g)(1) .....	69
C. No Substantial Evidence Supports DWR’s Caricatured Analysis of the Invocation of Article 21(g)(1) .....	71
III. PLAINTIFFS’ VALIDATION CLAIMS ARE NOT TIME-BARRED .....	76
A. CDWA’s Argument Relies Only on Evidence Properly Before This Court.....	77
B. DWR’s Determination to Approve the Monterey Amendments, Not Its Signature on the Contract Amendments, Is the Action Subject to Validation .....	78
C. The <i>PCL</i> Writ, Interim Implementation Order, and Settlement Agreement Voided the Prior Contract Authorization and Required a New Authorization .....	81
D. KWB Parties’ Argument Deprives DWR of Its Discretion to Reject the Project, Which Would Violate CEQA .....	83
E. Plaintiffs’ Validation Action Is Not Time-Barred Because DWR Reauthorized the Monterey Amendments .....	85
F. CDWA Does Not Seek to Collaterally Attack a Final Judgment .....	87
G. Respondents’ Other Theories Should Be Rejected.....	87
1. The Validating Act of 2003 is Inapplicable Because this Action Challenges the 2010 Contract Amendments.....	88
2. The Second and Third Cause of Action Are Not Barred by Laches.....	89

a.	CDWA Did Not Unreasonably Delay Its Challenge to the 2010 Project.....	90
b.	There Was No Acquiescence and No Prejudice.....	94
c.	SWP Contractors' Extrinsic Evidence Supports Awareness of a Future Challenge .....	95
3.	CDWA's Action Is Not Barred by Mootness.....	96
IV.	IN RULING THAT THE EIR WAS DEFICIENT WITH RESPECT TO THE KERN WATER BANK, THE TRIAL COURT WAS REQUIRED TO ORDER DWR TO VOID ITS PROJECT APPROVALS RELATING TO THE WATER BANK.....	99
V.	OPPOSITION TO KWB PARTIES' CROSS-APPEAL: CDWA'S LAWSUIT IS NOT BARRED BY RES JUDICATA .....	104
A.	CDWA's Cause of Action is Distinct from the Cause of Action Raised by PCL Plaintiffs .....	106
B.	Case Law Does Not Support Application of Res Judicata Here .....	111
C.	CDWA Is Not in Privity with the Plaintiffs in the Prior PCL Lawsuit.....	119
	CONCLUSION.....	124
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	125

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Adams v. Paul</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 583 .....	19
<i>Allied Fire Protection v. Diede Construction, Inc.</i> (2005) 127 Cal.App.4th 150 .....	108, 109
<i>Aughenbaugh v. Bd. Of Supervisors of Tuolumne County</i> (1983) 139 Cal.App.3d 83 .....	88
<i>Ballona Wetlands Land Trust v. City of Los Angeles</i> (2011) 201 Cal.App.4th 455 .....	114, 115, 117, 118
<i>Barratt American Inc. v. City of Rancho Cucamonga</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 685 .....	86
<i>Brown v. State Pers. Bd.</i> (1985) 166 Cal.App.3d 1151 .....	94, 95
<i>Cal Sierra Const., Inc. v. Comerica Bank</i> (2012) 206 Cal.App.4th 841 .....	21
<i>California Commerce Casino, Inc. v. Schwarzenegger</i> (2007) 146 Cal.App.4th 1406 .....	81
<i>California State Auto. Asso. Inter-Insurance Bureau v. Cohen</i> (1975) 44 Cal. App. 3d 387 .....	92
<i>Citizens for Open Access to Sand and Tide, Inc. v. Seadrift Association</i> (1998) 60 Cal.App.4th 1053 .....	106, 119, 121, 122
<i>Citizens for Open Government v. City of Lodi</i> (2012) 205 Cal.App.4th 296 .....	65, 118
<i>City of Carmel-by-the-Sea v. Board of Supervisors</i> (1982) 137 Cal.App.3d 964 .....	110, 111, 116

<i>City of Coachella v. Riverside County Airport Land Use Com.</i> (1989) 210 Cal.App.3d 1277 .....	94
<i>CNA Casualty of Cal. v. Seaboard Surety Co.</i> (1986) 176 Cal.App.3d 598 .....	52
<i>County of Inyo v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1976) 61 Cal.App.3d 91 .....	110
<i>County of Inyo v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1977) 71 Cal.App.3d 185 .....	116
<i>County of Inyo v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1984) 160 Cal.App.3d 1178 .....	17
<i>County Sanitation District #2 of Los Angeles v. County of Kern</i> (2005) 127 Cal.App.4th 1544 .....	36
<i>Crangle v. City Council of the City of Crescent City</i> (1933) 219 Cal. 239 .....	98
<i>Federation of Hillside and Canyon Assn. v. City of Los Angeles</i> (2004) 126 Cal.App.4th 1180 .....	105, 113, 114, 119
<i>Ferris v. Los Rios Community College Dist.</i> (1983) 146 Cal.App.3d 1 .....	52
<i>Garcia v. Truck Ins. Exchange</i> (1984) 36 Cal.3d 426 .....	47
<i>Golden Gate Land Holdings, LLC v. East Bay Regional Park Dist.</i> (2013) 215 Cal.App.4th 353 .....	30, 31
<i>Graham v. Graham</i> (1959) 174 Cal.App.2d 678 .....	28
<i>Holt v. County of Monterey</i> (1982) 128 Cal.App.3d 797 .....	92
<i>Horseman’s Benevolent &amp; Protective Assn v. Valley Racing Assn.</i> (1992) 4 Cal.App.4th 1538 .....	52

<i>In re Marriage of Fonstein</i> (1976) 17 Cal.3d 738.....	48, 52
<i>In re Quantification Settlement Agreement Cases</i> (2011) 201 Cal.App.4th 758.....	28
<i>Johnson v. City of Loma Linda</i> (2000) 24 Cal.4th 61.....	89, 94
<i>Kettelle v. Kettelle</i> (1930) 110 Cal.App. 310.....	109
<i>Lewis v. Superior Court for Los Angeles County</i> (1968) 261 Cal. App. 2d 736.....	90
<i>Martin v. Kehl</i> (1983) 145 Cal.App.3d 228.....	93
<i>McKinney v. Kull</i> (1981) 118 Cal.App.3d 951.....	51, 52
<i>Medical Operations Management, Inc. v. National Health Laboratories, Inc.</i> (1986) 176 Cal.App.3d 886.....	49
<i>Milazo v. Gulf Ins. Co.</i> (1990) 224 Cal.App.3d 1528.....	48, 49
<i>Miller v. Eisenhower Med. Ctr.</i> (1980) 27 Cal. 3d 614.....	89
<i>Miller v. Superior Court</i> (1985) 168 Cal.App.3d 376.....	122
<i>Mountain Lion Foundation v. Fish &amp; Game Com.</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 105.....	32, 102
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council v. City of Los Angeles</i> (2002) 103 Cal.App.4th, 268, 271.....	32
<i>Panos v. Great Western Packing Co.</i> (1943) 21 Cal.2d 636.....	108

<i>Parsons v. Bristol Development Co.</i> (1965) 62 Cal.2d 861 .....	47, 48, 49, 67
<i>People v. Dept. of Housing &amp; Community Development</i> (1975) 45 Cal.App.3d 185 .....	93
<i>Planning and Conservation League v. Castaic Lake Water Agency</i> (2009) 180 Cal. App. 4th 210.....	106, 107, 109, 110, 111, 120, 122
<i>Planning and Conservation League v. Dept. of Water Resources</i> (2000) 83 Cal.App.4th 892.....	26, 29, 33, 60, 64-68, 76, 111, 115
<i>POET, LLC v. California Air Resources Board</i> (2013) 218 Cal.App.4th 681 .....	34
<i>Preserve Wild Santee v. City of Santee</i> (2012) 210 Cal.App.4th 260 .....	25, 33
<i>Rialto Citizens for Responsible Growth v. City of Rialto</i> (2012) 208 Cal.App.4th 899 .....	62
<i>Roden v. Bergen Brunswig Corp.</i> (2003) 107 Cal.App.4th 620 .....	48
<i>Saltonstall v. City of Sacramento</i> (2015) 234 Cal.App.4th 549 .....	61
<i>San Bernardino Valley Audubon Society v City of Moreno Valley</i> (1996) 44 Cal.App.4th 593 .....	90
<i>Save Tara v. City of West Hollywood</i> (2008) 45 Cal.4th 116.....	22, 23, 29, 32, 62, 96, 102, 103
<i>Silverado Modjeska Recreation and Park District v. County of Orange</i> (2011) 197 Cal.App.4th 282.....	107, 108, 112
<i>Smith v. Mt. Diablo Unified School Dist.</i> (1976) 56 Cal.App.3d 412 .....	78
<i>Smith v. Sheffey</i> (1952) 113 Cal.App.2d 741 .....	93

<i>Stockton Citizens for Sensible Planning v. City of Stockton</i> (2010) 48 Cal.4th 481 .....	21
<i>Tustin Comm. Hospital v. Santa Ana Comm. Hospital</i> (1979) Cal.App.3d 889, 895 .....	90
<i>Vineyard Area Citizens for Responsible Growth, Inc. v. City of Rancho Cordova</i> (2008) 40 Cal.4th 412 .....	72
<i>Ward v. Taggart</i> (1959) 51 Cal.2d 736.....	21, 86
<i>Watkinson v. Vaugh</i> (1920) 182 Cal. 55 .....	88
<i>Winet v. Price</i> (1992) 4 Cal.App.4th 1159.....	48, 49
<i>Winograd v. Am. Broadcasting Co.</i> (1998) 68 Cal.App.4th 624.....	50, 51, 52
<i>Woodward Park Homeowners Ass’n v. Garreks, Inc.</i> (2000) 77 Cal.App.4th 880.....	97
<i>Yager v. Yager</i> (1936) 7 Cal.2d 213 .....	108
<i>Yates v. Kuhl</i> (1955) 130 Cal.App.2d 536.....	107
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
6 Witkin, Cal. Procedure (2d ed. 1971) Appeal, § 254 .....	51
Cal. Civ. Code § 1638.....	67
Cal. Civ. Code § 1639.....	67
Cal. Evidence Code § 500 .....	89
Code Civ. Proc. § 860.....	92
Code Civ. Proc. § 864.....	78, 79

Pub. Resources Code § 21082.2, subd. (c)..... 72, 74  
Pub. Resources Code § 21168.9, subd. (b)25-27, 29, 31, 32, 35, 100, 101  
Pub. Resources Code § 21168.9, subd. (c)..... 28  
Public Resources Code § 21168.9..... 117
